## ORDINANCE 2004 - 55

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE 87-2, AS AMENDED; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in 1993 the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County established the Nassau County Alcohol and Drug Abuse Trust Fund;

WHEREAS, the Florida Statutes have been amended to allow for certain mandatory and discretionary court costs imposed for convictions involving drugs and alcohol in the County to be deposited to the Nassau County Alcohol and Drug Abuse Trust Fund for allocation to local substance abuse programs; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has authorized that Ordinance 87-2, as amended, should be repealed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED this 22nd day of November 2004, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. Ordinance 87-2, as amended shall hereby be repealed in its entirety.
  - 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon being

filed in the office of the Secretary of State.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

FLOYD L VANZANT

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J.M. YCHIP" OXLEY, JR.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

z/amyers/ords/repeal-87-2